
Pension Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair)
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Clive Fraser, Robert Canning, 
Luke Clancy, Simon Brew, Yvette Hopley, Gill Driver and Peter Howard

Reserve Members: Maddie Henson, Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Steve Hollands, Robert Ward and Stuart Millson

A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 10.00am in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning
020 8726 6000 x 84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 10 September 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018 (Pages 7 - 14)
This report provides an update on the London Borough of Croydon 
Pension Fund’s performance for the quarter to 30 June 2018.  

6.  Key Performance Indicators for the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Pages 15 - 24)
This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme for the period April 2017 to July 
2018.



3

7.  Pension Fund Annual Report (Pages 25 - 26)
This is the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual Report for 
2017/2018.

8.  Croydon Local Pensions Board Annual Report (Pages 27 - 30)
The Annual Report for the Croydon Local Pensions Board, sets out the 
work undertaken by the Board for the year 2017 to 2018.  

9.  Review of Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 31 - 42)
This report presents the revised statement, reviewed to ensure 
compliance with the government guidance issued on 15th September 
2016 and 12th July 2017.  

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

11.  Review of Fixed Income Portfolio (Pages 43 - 46)
This report sets out the views of the Fund’s investment advisors on the 
structure of the Fund’s current fixed income portfolio and considers the 
suitability of options currently available with the London CIV and in the 
pipeline to be added to the LCIV in future.

12.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018 (Pages 47 - 66)
This report provides the commercially sensitive context to the 
performance of the Pension Fund over the most recent quarter.



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee

Meeting of Pension Committee held on Tuesday, 5 June 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Clive Fraser, Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, 
Simon Brew and Yvette Hopley

Also 
Present: Mr Peter Howard (Pensioner Representative) and Mike Ellsmore 

(Chair of Pension Board)

Apologies: Gill Driver (Pensioner Representative) 

PART A

28/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Committee agreed that the Part A minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2018 be signed as an accurate record of the decisions taken subject to 
the following amendments:

Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice be recorded as the Chair for the meeting.

The Chair of the Croydon Pension Board Mike Ellsmore was in attendance.

Gill Driver was in attendance.

Peter Howard as sending his apologies.

The announcement that Councillor Dudley Mead had sat on the Committee 
for 38 years and this would be his last meeting, also the thanks extended for 
his contribution was made prior to him leaving the meeting.

 

29/18  Disclosure of Interests

Councillors Andrew Pelling and Patricia Hay Justice disclosed a personal 
interest in relation to agenda item 8.

30/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



31/18  Investment Strategy Training

A presentation was provided to the Committee by Darren Kid and Martin 
Mercer from AON Hewitt which outlined the current strategy and objectives.

The Committee welcomed the session and requested that a full pensions 
training session be provided for Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

32/18  Grant Thornton Report - Croydon Pension Fund Audit Plan 2017/18

This item was presented by Tom Slaughter, Audit Manager for Grant Thornton 
UK LLP.

The Committee NOTED the contents of this report.

33/18  Progress Report Q1

The Head of Pensions provided an update on the London Borough of 
Croydon’s Pension Fund’s performance for the quarter to 31 March 2018.

A Member commented that following the recommendations made at the last 
meeting, it would be useful for data on the performance of the fund to be 
circulated to the Committee.

The Committee NOTED the performance of the fund for the quarter and 
asked that the Chair be kept informed of progress on the investment in 
emerging markets.

34/18  Options for Asset Transfer

The Executive Director of Resources and the Head of Pensions and Treasury 
presented the item.

The Committee Resolved that:

(i) The Contents of the report be NOTED
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Resources to obtain 
specialist advice, including in relation to the legal implications and risks, and 
develop appropriate proposals regarding the asset transfer initiative with a 
view to providing a comprehensive report to a meeting prior to the meeting in 
December 2018.

Page 6



35/18  London Collective Investment Vehicle Update

A presentation was provided to the committee on the recent activities of the 
fund.
                  
Members requested that details of savings to be provided at a later meeting 
and sought further details on fixed interest.
                     
The Committee Resolved that:
                  
(i) Fixed income investment to be an agenda item at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

36/18  Governance Review

The item was presented by the Executive Director of Resources who   
detailed the work commissioned to update the review of governance 
arrangements operating for the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Committee NOTED the scope of the commissioned review of governance 
arrangements for the Local Government Pension Scheme.

37/18  Risk Register Review

The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided an update to the current risk 
register.

The Committee NOTED the contents of the Pension Fund’s Risk Register.

38/18  Forward Plan

Details of the proposed revised 2018/19 Forward Plan which forms a business 
plan for the Committee was presented.

The Committee NOTED the business plan for the coming year

39/18  Investment Advisor Appointment

The Committee was provided with an outline of the process by which the 
investment advice contract had been awarded.

The Chair and Members of the Committee expressed their thanks for the work 
that AON Hewitt had done, the contributions made to the council.

Page 7



The Committee would have preferred that the decision to appoint the new 
investment advisor was brought before the Committee prior to the decision 
being made.                   
                     
The Committee also NOTED the outcome of the process.

40/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Andrew Pelling and seconded 
by Councillor Robert Canning to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

41/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Committee RESOLVED that the Part B minutes of the meeting held on 
13 March 2018 be approved as a correct record of the decisions taken and be 
signed by the Chair.

42/18  Progress Report B

The Committee NOTED the Part B content of the progress report.

The meeting ended at 12.54 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



PEN 05062018 A 1

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
18 September 2018

SUBJECT: Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson
Executive Director of Resources

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: Reviewing and ensuring that the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund investments are in line with their benchmark and in line with the 
assumptions made by the Actuary.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
This report shows that the market value of the Pension Fund (the Fund) investments as at 
30 June 2018 was £1,188.9m compared to £1,128.5m at 31 March 2018, an increase of 
£62m and a return of 5.5% over the quarter.  The performance figures in this report have 
been compiled from data provided by each fund manager and are quoted net of fees.  
Independent information and analysis on the fund managers and markets have been 
provided by the Fund’s independent investment advisor Mercer.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the performance of the fund for the quarter. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



PEN 05062018 A 2

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report provides an update on the London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund’s 
(the Fund’s) performance for the quarter to 30 J
[...]
 is generating positive returns. M&G have 
commenced drawdown of the second tranche with £0.5m being drawn in the quarter. 
A further £9m is to be drawn in the next quarter and we are expecting the final £25.5m 
to be drawn by 31 December 2018 as planned. The allocation remained at 2.2% over 
the quarter.  

Allocation: On target to meet allocation by 31 December 2018 as planned.

3.6.5 Global Equities – The Fund’s allocation to equities remained overweight at 52.6% 
which is 1% more than reported for the previous quarter and still outside of the agreed 
tolerances. Our Global Equity portfolio increased by 8%, a value of £46.3m over the 
quarter, so the increase in the overweight allocation was not surprising. After the 
quarter end £15m was divested from our Global Equity portfolio to meet Fund 
expenditure and commitment drawdowns from our Infrastructure and Private Rental 
Sector assets. 

3.6.6 £55m is being transitioned from the LGIM fund into a Janus Henderson Emerging 
Markets fund managed by the London CIV.  

3.6.7 Fixed Interest – The Fund remains below the lower end of the target range in its 
fixed income allocation and this is largely due to outperformance of other assets.  

3.7 The table below illustrates the movement in the Fund’s valuation during the quarter 
and the current asset allocation against the target.
 
Fund valuation and asset allocation for the quarter ending 30 June 2018

Valuation at Valuation at Asset Allocation Asset Allocation
31/03/2018 Net Cashflow Gain/loss 30/06/2018 Fund Target

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 Percentage Percentage
Equities 52.6% 42%
Legal & General FTSE4Good 92 - 71 162
Lega & General FTSE World (Ex Tobacco)  578,812 - 46,294 625,106
Fixed Interest 16.2% 23%
Standard Life 128,716 - 342-                 128,374
Wellington 63,692 - 395 64,086
Infrastructure 9.9% 10%
Access 10,403 954-               110 9,559
Temporis 20,586 185 92 20,863
Equitix 56,842 2,775 646 60,262
Green Investment bank 24,599 532-               830
[...]
mately lead to incorrect calculation or payment of benefits 
or indeed financial penalties.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Key Performance Indicators set out in this 
report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for the period April 2017 to July 2018.

3 DETAIL

3.1 Good governance suggests that the performance of the administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme should be monitored.  The standards by which 
performance can be assessed are set out in the Administration Strategy and 
published on the Scheme’s website so as to be available for scrutiny by 
stakeholders, who include elected Members and other Scheme employers. 

3.2 In November 2016 the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pensions 
administration teams reviewed and revised many of the systems and processes in 
place with the view to improving efficiency and performance.  One of the changes 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



PEN 13032018

made was to introduce the concept of measuring Business As Usual (BAU) activity 
separately from the inherited backlog cases.  The backlog cases date to when the 
service was provided by an external service provider and was one of the reasons 
that the service was brought back in house.  This involves putting cases 
outstanding as at 6 November 2016 in to a “Backlog” file.  All new cases received 
since that date are placed in BAU.  This has enabled the team to manage their 
workload more effectively and help ensure all BAU cases are processed in line 
with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) as set out in the Administration 
Strategy as described above.  Cases that are in this “Backlog” file are processed 
as and when resources become available.  There are no death or retirement cases 
in this backlog.  

3.3 The following graph illustrates the total number of cases processed by the 
adm
[...]
sferring between administrating authorities usually as 
part of a recruitment process.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 18092018

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
18 September 2018

SUBJECT: Pension Fund Annual Report 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: This report relates to the Croydon Council Pension 
Fund 2017/2018 Annual Report.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report although the 
Annual Report does incorporate the financial statements for the Pension Fund for the 
period 2017/2018.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is invited to note the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual 
Report.  This is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

1.2 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the Audit Findings Report from 
the Fund’s auditors, which has been considered by the Council’s General 
Purposes and Audit Committee. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report asks the Committee to note the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual 
Report (Appendix A) and the Audit Findings Report (Appendix B). 

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual Report for 2017/2018 is attached as 
Appendix A to this report.  The Annual Report includes links to other key policy 
documents, including the Investment Strategy Statement and the Funding 
Strategy Statement.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



PEN 18092018

3.2 The statement of accounts and audit findings report was considered by the 
General Purposes and Audit Committee (18th July 2018) as constituting those 
charged with governance under the regulatory framework.  That Committee noted 
the ISA 260 (International Standards on Auditing) report for the Pension Fund 
issued by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton and also approved the 
letters of representation on behalf of the Pension Fund.  These can be found on 
the Council’s website here: 
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC%20Audit%20Finding
s%20Cover%20Report.pdf

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no further financial considerations flowing from this report.

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

6.1 The Solicitor to the Council comments that there are no legal considerations 
arising from the recommendations within this report.

Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law, for and on 
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 

Resources department, ext. 62552.

APPENDICES:                   Appendix A: Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual 
Report - 
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC
%20Audit%20Findings%20Cover%20Report.pdf

Page 28

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC%20Audit%20Findings%20Cover%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC%20Audit%20Findings%20Cover%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC%20Audit%20Findings%20Cover%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s9072/GPAC%20Audit%20Findings%20Cover%20Report.pdf


PEN 18092018

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
18 September 2018

SUBJECT: Croydon Local Pensions Board Annual Report 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: This report relates to the work of the Pensions Board 
in assisting in the management of the Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is invited to note the Annual Report prepared by the Chair of 
the Croydon Local Pensions Board.  This is attached as Appendix A to this 
report. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report asks the Committee to note the Croydon Local Pension Board Annual 
Report (Appendix A). 

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Annual Report for the Croydon Local Pensions Board, drafted by the Board’s 
Chair, sets out the work undertaken by the Board for the year 2017 to 2018.  The 
Pensions Committee is invited to note this report. 

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no further financial considerations flowing from this report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



PEN 18092018

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

6.1 The Solicitor to the Council comments that there are no legal considerations 
arising from the recommendations within this report.

Approved by: Jessica Stockton, Corporate Solicitor, for and on behalf of 
Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law and Monitoring Officer

CONTACT OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

APPENDICES:                   Appendix A: Croydon Local Pension Board Annual Report.

Page 30



PEN 18092018

Appendix A

Pension Board 2017/2018 Annual Report
 
Introduction

Local Pension Boards were established under the 2013 Pensions Act.  Each Local 
Government Pension Scheme administering authority is required to establish a Board 
to assist with the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.  
The Board is also tasked with assisting the Committee in ensuring compliance with 
legislative requirements and those of the Pension Regulator.  The Board has an 
oversight role, with the decision making body remaining the Pension Committee. 

Membership  

The Board consists of 6 voting members comprising 3 member representatives and 3 
employer representatives and an independent chair.  During 2017/2018 the following 
persons held these posts:

Chair: Michael Ellsmore

Employer Representatives: Councillor Maggie Mansell
Keith Oxspring (Croydon College, resigned 11 April 2018)
Richard Elliott (the Brit School for Performing Arts and Technology)

Member Representatives: Teresa Fritz 
Ava Watt (Union representative)
David Whickman (Union representative)

 
The Board is supported by the Executive Director for Resources and S151 Officer, 
Richard Simpson, and the Head of Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook and the team. 

Activity during 2017/2018

This report covers the third year of the operation of the Local Pension Board.  The 
Board has continued to establish itself as part of the Croydon Council governance 
structure in relation to the Pension Fund.  Board members take their responsibilities 
seriously and readily engage in the training programme in order to develop their skills 
and knowledge. 

The Board's core function is to provide an oversight of the governance and 
administration of the Fund.  A key task in fulfilling the Board's core function was the 
commissioning of a governance review during our first year.  The Board has continued 
to monitor the review's action plan and are pleased with the progress made.  The 
Board also reviewed and monitored the following:

• The Pension Committee’s forward plan which, in turn, informed the business 
plan for the Board.

• A number of key policy documents, including: the Governance Policy; 
Compliance Statement; Conflicts of Interest Policy; Reporting Breaches in the 
Law Policy; and the Code of Transparency.

Page 31



PEN 18092018

• The establishment and devel
[...]
et managers' fees and 
other management charges and the Board will be interested to see how this develops 
and will follow closely the work of CIPFA and the Scheme Advisory Board.  We will 
continue to monitor progress against the Governance Review's action plan.

Page 32



PEN 18092018

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
18 September 2018

SUBJECT: Review of Investment Strategy Statement 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: This report relates to the statutory requirement to set 
an Investment Strategy, a critical dimension of the management of the Pension Fund.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report but the continued 
viability of the Scheme depends on adherence to an effective investment strategy.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is invited to approve the Investment Strategy Statement. .  The 
Statement is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report asks the Committee to note the draft revised Investment Strategy 
Statement (“ISS”) at Appendix A and approve the ISS. 

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016, brought into force on 1st November 2016, require that all LGPS 
administering authorities draft an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS).  Further, 
the Regulations require that this Committee should review the ISS from time to 
time and at least every three years.  In the event of any material change to any 
matter contained within the ISS, changes will be reflected within six months of the 
change occurring.  The Regulations require all Administering Authorities take 
‘proper advice’ when formulating investment strategy.  The Council has consulted 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



PEN 1809201
[...]
d explanation as to why it will not be able 
to achieve this level.

7.6 In addition, the Fund expects its investment managers to work collaboratively 
with others if this will lead to greater influence and deliver improved outcomes 
for shareholders and more broadly.

7.7 The Fund through its participation in the London CIV will work closely with 
other LGPS Funds in London to enhance the level of engagement both with 
external managers and the underlying companies in which invests.

7.8 In addition the Fund:
 Is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and 

in this way joins with other LGPS Funds to magnify its voice and 
maximise the influence of investors as asset owners;

 is a member of the Pension and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA) 
and in this way joins with other investors to magnify its voice and 
maximise the influence of investors as asset owners;

 Joins wider lobbying activities where appropriate opportunities arise.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
Contains information provided by a 
political advisor or assistant.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
Contains information provided by a 
political advisor or assistant.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Contains information provided by a 
political advisor or assistant.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018
	6 Key Performance Indicators for the Local Government Pension Scheme
	7 Pension Fund Annual Report
	8 Croydon Local Pensions Board Annual Report
	9 Review of Investment Strategy Statement
	11 Review of Fixed Income Portfolio
	12 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018
	Appendix B - Markets Report - Q2 18




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Clive Fraser, Robert Canning, Simon Brew 
and Yvette Hopley and Robert Ward (Reserve for Councillor Luke Clancy)

Gilli Driver and Peter Howard

Also 
Present:

Mike Ellsmore (Chair of Pension Board), Richard Simpson (Executive Director 
of Resources and s151 Officer), Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment 
and Risk (Deputy S151 Officer), Peter Gent (Mercer), Matthew Hallett (Pension 
Fund Investment Manager) and Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions) 

Apologies: Councillors Luke Clancy and Patricia Hay-Justice

PART A

43/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Committee agreed the minutes of both the meeting held at the Annual 
Council on Wednesday 23 May 2018 and the minutes of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 5 June 2018.

44/18  Disclosure of Interests

Councillor Robert Ward declared a non-pecuniary personal interest as a 
shareholder in a fossil fuels company in relation to the Review of the 
Investment Strategy Statement.

Councillor Hopley declared a non-pecuniary personal interest regarding a 
pension relating to previous employment in the oil industry as regards to the 
Review of the Investment Strategy Statement.

Councillor Fraser declared an interest as a Planning Committee member in 
relation to the agenda item Review of Investment Strategy Statement.

45/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.



46/18  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018

The Committee NOTED the performance of the fund for the quarter and 
REQUESTED that the Chair be kept informed of progress in the investment of 
monies from the LGIM fund into a Janus Henderson Emerging Markets fund 
managed by the London CIV.

47/18  Key Performance Indicators for the Local Government Pension Scheme

The Committee NOTED the Key Performance Indicators set out in the report.

48/18  Pension Fund Annual Report

The Committee NOTED the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual Report. 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the Audit Findings Report from the 
Fund’s auditors, which had been considered by the Council’s General 
Purposes and Audit Committee.

49/18  Croydon Local Pension Board Annual Report

The Chair of Pension Board introduced his Annual Report. 

The Committee NOTED both the Croydon Local Pension Board Annual 
Report and the Pension Board’s concerns about resourcing of the 
administration of the Fund.

50/18  Review of Investment Strategy Statement

The Committee APPROVED the Investment Strategy Statement.

51/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Andrew Pelling and seconded 
by Councillor Simon Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

52/18  Disclosure of Interests

A non-pecuniary declaration was made.

53/18  Review of Fixed Income Portfolio

The Committee RESOLVED a number of recommendations.

54/18  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018

The Committee NOTED the Part B content of the Progress Report.

The meeting ended at 12.52 pm

Signed:

Date:


